

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
RAMON CORTESLUNA,

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL RIVAS-VILLEGAS,
MANUEL LEON, ROBERT KENSIC,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ROBERT G. HOWIE
Counsel of Record
AUDREY SMITH
HOWIE & SMITH, LLP
1777 Borel Place, Suite 1000
San Mateo, CA 94402
Telephone: (650) 685-9300
Facsimile: (650) 212-0842
Email: showie@howielaw.com
*Counsel for Respondent and
Cross-Petitioner Ramon Cortesluna*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. BACKGROUND OF THE ACTION	3
A. CIRCUMSTANCES PRIOR TO POLICE ARRIVAL	3
B. POLICE DISPATCH REPORTS.....	4
C. POLICE INVESTIGATION TO AS- CERTAIN PROBLEM	5
D. PRE-SHOOTING INTERACTIONS....	8
E. LESS LETHAL SHOTGUN USE OF FORCE.....	14
F. SHOVE AND KNEEL USE OF FORCE.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
G. FAILURE TO INTERVENE/SUPER- VISE	17
II. THE LAWSUIT	17
III. THE APPEAL	18
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED	19
I. REASONABLE INFERENCES MUST BE DRAWN IN FAVOR OF NON-MOVING PARTY ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	20
II. VIDEO EVIDENCE DOES NOT CHANGE THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENT TO CREDIT THE NON-MOVING PARTY'S EVIDENCE UNLESS IT "BLATANTLY CONTRADICTS" THAT EVIDENCE	23
III. ELEMENTS OF EXCESSIVE FORCE	24
A. EVIDENCE DISCLOSES GENUINE DISPUTE WHETHER A REASONA- BLE OFFICER WOULD VIEW LOW- ERING HANDS TOWARD BLADE-UP KNIFE IN PAJAMA PANTS POCKET AS AN "IMMEDIATE THREAT" UNDER TOTALITY OF CIRCUM- STANCES	27
B. EVIDENCE DISCLOSES GENUINE DISPUTE WHETHER A REASONA- BLE OFFICER WOULD VIEW LOWER- ING HANDS TO FRONT OF THIGHS AS "RESISTANCE" UNDER TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. EVIDENCE DISCLOSES GENUINE DISPUTE WHETHER A REASONABLE OFFICER WOULD HAVE PERCEIVED A “SEVERE CRIME” BY TIME OF USES OF FORCE UNDER TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES	34
D. EVIDENCE DISCLOSES A GENUINE DISPUTE WHETHER WARNING WAS FEASIBLE BEFORE DEPLOYMENT OF LESS LETHAL FORCE	36
E. EVIDENCE DISCLOSES GENUINE DISPUTE WHETHER IT WAS FEASIBLE TO INTERVENE	36
IV. DISPUTED FACTS PREVENT CONSIDERATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ...	38
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	19, 21, 22
<i>Bryan v. McPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>C.V. ex rel. Villegas v. City of Anaheim</i> , 823 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Coles v. Eagle</i> , 704 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37, 38
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29, 31, 33
<i>Dubner v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Lalonde v. County of Riverside</i> , 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Liston v. County of Riverside</i> , 120 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1997).....	26, 31, 33, 38
<i>Longoria v. Pinal Cty.</i> , 873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	25
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018, 56 L.Ed.2d 611 (1978).....	17
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	28, 35
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31, 33
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1277 (2017).....	21
<i>Santos v. Gates</i> , 287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	23, 24, 32, 34, 35
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30, 33, 34
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	19, 21, 22, 38
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), rev'd on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vos v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 892 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Constitution, Amend. IV	2, 25
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 17, 24
